






NENC Oversight report: Executive Summary

November 2022 

In 2021/22 NENC ICS has been allocated segment 
2, as have the providers within NENC ICB, with the 
exception of Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS 
FT, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS 
FT (CNTW FT) and Northumbria Healthcare NHS FT 
who have been allocated segment 1 and South 
Tees NHS FT, North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS 
FT (NCIC FT) and Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
FT (TEWV) segment 3. 

SYSTEM OVERSIGHT AND 

SEGMENTATION

GP Patient experience Survey 2022

PATIENT EXPERIENCE

PREVENTION, HEALTH INEQUALITIES 

AND OUTCOMES
ICB/Or highest & 

lowest place

NATIO-

NAL

Inequality in life 

expectancy male

8.5 Cumbria

14.3 Stockton

9.4 (years)

Inequality in life 

expectancy female

6.9 S Tyneside

13.3 Stockton

7.6 (years)

Childhood obesity 40.3 Hartlepool

33% 

Northumberland

35.2%

Smoking at time of 

delivery

15% 10.4%

People with LD in suitable 

accommodation and 

supported into paid 

employment

4.1% 5.1%

<75 mortality rate for 

cancers (persons)

152.5 129.2

<75 mortality rate for 

respiratory disease

44 34.2

Children living in poverty 15.6 Cumbria

42.4 

Middlesbrough

18.5%

STRATEGIC UPDATE PLANNING PRIORITIES

PROGRESS UPDATE:
ICP Areas have reviewed their Q2 position against the 2022/23 planning commitments and produced a self-

assessed review/rating based on plan development which will be available for operational use to assess progress

and risks in detail and by exception. ICP Areas have worked together to facilitate consistency in assessment as

far as possible.

ICP Areas and places have local arrangements in place to monitor detailed risks and mitigating actions for all

planning commitments within each of the over-arching categories.

The narrative and detail within the integrated delivery report provides detail on current performance against the

key commitments. Key points worthy of note include:

The narrative and detail within the integrated delivery report provides detail on current performance against the

key commitments. Key points worthy of note include:

• Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) continues to be a significant pressure and NENC is working hard to
increase capacity and operational resilience ahead of winter

• Continued focus on ambulance performance and the roll out of virtual wards to support patients at home
• Ongoing work with social care partners to improve Length of Stay (LoS) and discharges
• Plans continue for the restoration of cancer services – increasing pressures, mitigations required, working

closely with NCA.
• Digital - Managed convergence is happening across the NENC ICS, at strategic programme level, with

system-wide collaboration in the delivery of regional interoperability programmes and innovations eg: Great
North Care Record (GNCR) - Comprising of a regional Health Information Exchange (HIE) and Patient
Engagement Platform (PEP – 'MyGNCR').

PEOPLE LEADERSHIP AND WORKFORCE
Effective staff engagement is the measure of success of an organisation and demonstrates strong leadership. 
Work is ongoing on the development of the care workforce plan incorporating domiciliary care and care home objectives.  This is to be 
developed to be reported towards the end of the year.

People Promise
A suite of metrics within the "People Promise" domain have been illustrated for regular peer comparison and  review.  Key highlights 
include:

Staff engagement score: Northumbria HC staff engagement theme score was 9.69% higher than the NENC median value and 7.83% higher 
than the national median.  Conversely North Cumbria IC NHS FT staff engagement theme score was 6.83% lower than the national median.

We are always learning People Promise score: was 9.75% higher at Northumbria HC NHS FT in comparison to North Cumbria ICNHS FT 
which was 9.24% lower than the national median and CDDFT which was 6.34% lower than the national average for this theme.

Workforce

Covid

RTT

Cancer

Maternity

UEC

Community

Primary care

Mental health

Learning disability / autism

Health inequalities

Digital

*this is the Forecast position following receipt of additional allocations 
to cover the Additional Roles in Primary Care

Month 6 Position Plan 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit £m

Actual/FOT 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit £m

NENC Commissioner

YTD (0.01) 3.15

FOT (2.63) (5.68)*

NENC Provider

YTD 4.82 20.9

FOT 2.63 5.64



OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE 

Indicator (and target) Actual

A&E 4hr wait (95%) November 72.9%

12 hour breaches (2%) September 3%

Ambulance handovers

Average Hours lost per day (Dec) (61.4) 13.8

< 30+ mins delays (95%) Dec 80.1%

111 call abandonment (<3%) Nov 9.6%

999 Mean Response (20 secs) Oct 39.2 s

% Patients not meeting criteria to reside 

(Oct)(9.2%)

7.6% 

Ambulance response NEAS NWAS

C1 Mean (7 mins)  Oct/Sept 8:09 8:43

C2 Mean (18 mins) Nov/Oct 49:18 38:14

Bed occupancy (85%) 86.8% (Nov) 91.5%

104+ waiters (0 March 23; 41 end Dec plan) 27 (w/e- 4 

Dec)

78+ waiters (0 by April 2023; 617 Dec plan) 1005 (w/e 

4 Dec)

52+ waiters (0 by 2025; 4485 Oct) 9451 (w/e 

4 Dec)

Diagnostics 6 week wait (1%) Oct 17.2%

Cancer FDS (75%) Oct 75.6%

Cancer 62 Days (85%) October 60.3%

= Standard met

= Standard partially met

= Standard not met

MENTAL HEALTH

Indicator (and target) Actual

IAPT Access 

Patients accessing treatment within 6 

weeks (75%)

95.3%

Patients accessing treatment within 18 

weeks (95%)

98.7%

IAPT Moving to recovery (50%) 50.1%

Proportion of patients waiting for treatment 

from first to second treatment >90 days (10%)

36%

SMI Health checks (16,260 Mar 23 ;13056, June ) 13,110

Children and Young People Eating Disorders (95%)

Urgent patients seen in 1 week NENC 82.1%

Routine patients seen in 4 weeks NENC 67.2%

Dementia (67%) 65.1%

= Standard met

= Standard partially met

= Standard not met

LEARNING DISABILITY & AUTISM

Indicator (and target) Actual

Learning Disability health checks (73% 22/23) 24% YTD

Reduction in ICS IP beds (69 beds) 73 (Aug)

Reduction in Secure Services IP beds (76 beds) 73 (Sept)

= Standard met

= Standard partially met

= Standard not met

QUALITY

Indicator (and target) Actual

Never events (zero tolerance) 30 Nov 15 to date

MRSA (zero tolerance) 5

Serious incidents 2 day reporting (95% target) 4 trusts outside 

the target in 

month

C Difficile Infection 4 Trusts over 

trajectory 

PRIMARY CARE ACTIVITY

• GP appointment levels at pre-pandemic levels continue to increase, with a total 

of 1.7m during October 22 which is within planned trajectory for October and a 

marked increase on September (1.5m).

• DNAs  as a proportion of all appointments remain high at 5.5% in October, an 

increase on September (5%) but below the national rate (5.9%). 

• Practices routinely offering face to face appointments where clinically 

necessary and they continue to increase,  up to 75.3% of total appointments 

delivered in October.  This exceeds the level nationally at 70.1%

NENC Quality, Access & Outcomes









































































https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3c142c94-37c3-4d8c-ac35-4537b5074292/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


Executive Summary

M08 - November 2022 YTD Forecast

Overall ICS 2022/23 In Year Financial Position - (Surplus) / Deficit

Plan £3.95 m £0.00 m

Actual £24.01 m (£0.04) m

Overall ICB 2022/23 In Year Financial Position - (Surplus) / Deficit

Overall ICB 2022/23 In Year Financial Position prior to retrospective funding - (Surplus) / Deficit Plan (£0.87) m (£2.63) m

Actual £3.15 m £5.55 m

Expected ICB 2022/23 In Year Financial Position after retrospective funding - (Surplus) / Deficit Plan (£0.87) m (£2.63) m

Actual £3.15 m (£5.68) m

ICB Running Costs Position - July 2022 to March 2023

Plan £23.92 m £44.76 m

Actual £22.55 m £42.80 m

Variance (£1.37) m (£1.96) m

Overall ICS 2022/23 Capital Funding

Allocation £128.32 m £200.71 m

Actual £78.14 m £214.59 m

Variance (£50.19) m £13.88 m

Overall ICS 2022/23 QIPP/Efficiency Plan £157.80 m £248.83 m

Actual £141.20 m £246.21 m

Variance (£16.60) m (£2.62) m

Overall 2022/23 Mental Health Investment Standard (MHIS)

The ICB is on track to achieve the MHIS target for 2022/23 (growth in spend of 6.68%), the target now 

includes the impact of the pay award and additional uplift.
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The ICB is reporting an outturn variance of £5.68m, after expected retrospective funding adjustments of 

£11.22m, an improved position of £3.05m against the planned surplus of £2.63m - Deficit / (Surplus)

The ICS is reporting year to date QIPP savings of £141.20m and forecast savings of £246.21m with the ICB 

delivering £48.72m which is slightly over the submitted QIPP/Efficiency plan.  Providers are currently 

forecasting an under-delivery against target of £2.91m.

For the financial year 2022/23 the ICS, including the Q1 position of the NENC CCGs, is on track to deliver the 

planned breakeven position reporting a small surplus of £0.04m at Month 8

6.68% 6.68%

The ICB is reporting a year to date and forecast outturn underspend of £1.37m and £1.96m respectively, 

compared with the submitted financial plan 

The ICB is reporting a year to date variance of £3.15m and an outturn variance of £5.55m, prior to expected 

retrospective funding adjustments of £11.22m - Deficit / (Surplus)

The ICS is reporting a forecast outturn against the capital allocation in line with plan for primary care and 

£13.88m over on provider capital. At Month 8 there is a year to date underspend against the capital allocation 

of £50.19m. 
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ICB Financial Position - Overview

Month 8 - November 2022
 YTD 

Plan

YTD

 Actual

 YTD 

Variance

2022/23 

Annual 

Plan

2022/23 

Forecast 

Outturn

2022/23 

Forecast 

Variance

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Revenue Resource Limit (2,806,592) (5,066,945)

Programme 

Acute Services 1,427,328 1,440,051 12,723 2,524,679 2,545,604 20,926

Mental Health Services 338,141 341,358 3,217 604,514 612,049 7,535

Community Health Services 274,717 273,455 (1,262) 485,847 482,448 (3,399)

Continuing Care 165,736 166,523 787 300,822 304,014 3,192

Prescribing 239,228 236,962 (2,266) 427,842 428,484 642

Primary Care 48,416 44,313 (4,103) 84,461 77,998 (6,463)

Primary Care Co-Commissioning 230,629 232,916 2,287 418,169 427,325 9,156

Other Programme Services 26,970 28,508 1,538 45,620 47,922 2,302

Other Commissioned Services 10,595 10,618 23 19,143 19,021 (122)

Programme Reserves 5,682 822 (4,861) 86,231 67,322 (18,909)

Contingency 2,695 0 (2,695) 4,725 0 (4,725)

Total ICB Programme Costs 2,770,139 2,775,527 5,389 5,002,052 5,012,187 10,135

Admin

Running Costs 23,919 22,551 (1,368) 44,761 42,803 (1,958)

Total ICB Admin Costs 23,919 22,551 (1,368) 44,761 42,803 (1,958)

In Year (Surplus) / Deficit 867 0 (867) 2,632 0 (2,632)

Total In Year ICB Financial Position 2,794,925 2,798,079 3,153 5,049,445 5,054,990 5,545

Central Funding expected for ARRS costs 0 0 0 11,224 0 (11,224)

Total In Year ICB Financial Position after 

expected retrospective funding 2,794,925 2,798,079 3,153 5,060,669 5,054,990 (5,679)

The ICB is currently reporting a forecast outturn surplus of 

£5.7m after expected retrospective central funding of £11.22m 

relating to the Primary Care Additional Roles Reimbursement 

Scheme (ARRS).  This contributes to a balanced forecast 

position across the ICS.

The main factors driving this performance are:	

•	 Acute overspend mainly relating to Independent Sector 

provider activity where Elective Recovery Fund income has not 

been assumed

•	 Mental Health overspend in particular pressures on s117 

packages and specialist packages of care

•	 Continuing Healthcare pressures, in particular backdated high 

cost packages of care for children

•	 Prescribing overspend based on 6 months Prescription Pricing 

Data

•	 Management of reserves to balance overall ICB position and 

release of non-recurring benefits across a number of budget 

areas.

	

The financial plan of the ICB required an overall efficiency 

target of £48.4m and the ICB is slightly above target.

	

Whilst the ICS is reporting a balanced forecast position, a 

number of potential financial risks have been identified with 

total unmitigated financial risk of £35m across the ICS.  Work is 

continuing with ICS partners to manage risks and identify 

appropriate mitigations.  	



ICB Financial Position – ‘Place/Area’ level

Month 8 - November 2022
 YTD 

Plan

YTD

 Actual

 YTD 

Variance

2022/23 

Annual 

Plan

2022/23 

Forecast 

Outturn

2022/23 

Forecast 

Variance

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Financial Position at 'Place/Area' level

North Cumbria Place 280,378 291,612 11,234 509,441 521,217 11,776

North Cumbria Area 280,378 291,612 11,234 509,441 521,217 11,776

Newcastle Place 302,656 300,462 (2,194) 542,136 538,184 (3,952)

Gateshead Place 245,930 244,928 (1,002) 439,828 438,578 (1,250)

North Tyneside Place 172,916 171,266 (1,650) 310,963 308,992 (1,971)

Northumberland Place 262,012 264,447 2,435 473,153 476,305 3,152

North Area 983,514 981,104 (2,410) 1,766,080 1,762,058 (4,022)

County Durham Place 468,388 466,972 (1,415) 855,766 852,503 (3,263)

South Tyneside Place 139,449 136,357 (3,093) 251,842 247,639 (4,202)

Sunderland Place 252,069 250,560 (1,509) 452,321 450,016 (2,305)

Central Area 859,906 853,889 (6,017) 1,559,929 1,550,158 (9,771)

Tees Valley Place 575,005 576,344 1,339 1,041,339 1,044,150 2,811

Tees Valley (South) Area 575,005 576,344 1,339 1,041,339 1,044,150 2,811

System 96,122 95,129 (993) 183,880 177,407 (6,473)

Total ICB Financial Position excl. Allocations 2,794,925 2,798,079 3,153 5,060,669 5,054,990 (5,679)



ICS Overall Financial Position

Month 8 - November 2022

 YTD Plan 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit

 YTD Actual 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit

 YTD 

Variance 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit

 Annual 

Plan 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit

 Forecast 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit

 Forecast 

Variance 

(Surplus) / 

Deficit

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

NENC Commissioner (ICB)

Q1 CCG 22,903 0 (22,903) 22,903 0 (22,903)

Q2-Q4 ICB (23,770) 3,153 26,924 (25,536) 5,545 31,081

Total In Year ICB Position (867) 3,153 4,021 (2,633) 5,545 8,178

Central Funding expected for ARRS costs 0 0 0 (11,224) (11,224)

Total In Year ICB Position after central funding (867) 3,153 4,021 (2,633) (5,679) (3,046)

NENC Providers 4,815 20,861 16,046 2,633 5,642 3,009

Total Provider Position 4,815 20,861 16,046 2,633 5,642 3,009

Total ICS Financial Position 2022/23 3,948 24,014 20,067 0 (37) (37)










